

RECORD NO.

18-2814

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**KATE DOYLE, NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON, KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,**

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Anne L. Weismann
Conor M. Shaw
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

Alexander Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, New York 10115
(646) 745-8502

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... | 4 |
| I. Nature of the case and proceedings below | 4 |
| II. Statement of the facts | 5 |
| III. The district court’s opinion | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. The Secret Service’s Visitor Records Are “Agency Records” Subject to the FOIA..... | 15 |
| A. Under Supreme Court precedent, “agency records” are those “created or obtained” by an agency “in the legitimate conduct of its official duties.” | 15 |
| B. The Secret Service’s visitor records are “agency records” under the Supreme Court’s definition of that term | 19 |
| C. The definition of “agency records” the district court adopted contradicts the Supreme Court’s definition | 21 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| D. | The district court erred by relying on other grounds as a reason to ignore the Supreme Court’s two-part test for “agency records.” | 26 |
| II. | The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Challenging the Secret Service’s and EOP’s Recordkeeping Policies and Directives as Contrary to Law | 32 |
| A. | Plaintiffs adequately pleaded justiciable APA claims alleging that Defendants’ recordkeeping policies were contrary to law | 33 |
| B. | The district court committed clear error in failing to consider additional evidence Defendants introduced that supports the justiciability of Plaintiffs’ recordkeeping claims | 41 |
| C. | To the extent Plaintiffs’ jurisdictional allegations are deficient, Plaintiffs should be afforded an opportunity to amend the complaint to reflect the evidence in the record | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION | 46 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“ <i>Armstrong I</i> ”)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (“ <i>Armstrong II</i> ”) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>Consumer Fed’n of America v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)..... | 9, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Jaen v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 24 |

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....38

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980).....9, 17, 18

Main Street Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)23

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)41

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....27

Paisley v. CIA,
712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....26

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....29, 30

Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (“*Tax Analysts I*”)21

Troupe v. Chicago, D. & G. Bay Transit Co.,
234 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1956)45

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989) (“*Tax Analysts II*”).....*passim*

United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS,
359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22, 26, 27

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....43

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)3, 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2).43

5 U.S.C. § 702.....3

18 U.S.C. § 3056.....5

18 U.S.C. § 3056A.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 165314, 45

44 U.S.C. § 2201 *et seq.*.....44

44 U.S.C. § 220338

44 U.S.C. § 220438

44 U.S.C. § 330116, 43

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....14, 15, 40, 42

REGULATION

36 C.F.R. § 1225.1620

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings on S. 1160 <i>et al.</i> before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 244 (1965)..... | 15 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974)..... | 29 |
| S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1200 (1974)..... | 29 |
